

No. 19-1932

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ILLINOIS
RIGHT TO LIFE AND DR. STEVE JACOBS,
J.D., PH.D., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS G. OLP
Counsel of Record
RITA LOUISE LOWERY GITCHELL
Special Counsel
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 West Washington Street,
Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-1680
tolp@thomasmoresociety.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

306179



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>CASEY</i> AND <i>BROWN</i> SUPPORT REVIEW OF <i>ROE'S</i> VIABILITY STANDARD GIVEN CHANGED FACTS AND LAW SINCE <i>ROE</i>	3
A. <i>Roe</i> left open revisiting the viability standard in the event of changed facts and law.	3
B. <i>Casey</i> agreed that <i>Roe's</i> viability standard could be updated or overturned given changes in the facts supporting the standard's original justifications	5
C. The Court's analysis of <i>Roe's</i> viability standard should mirror its approach in <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i>	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. FACTS AND LAWS THAT PROVE THE PREBORN ARE NOW RECOGNIZED AS BIOLOGICAL HUMANS AND LEGAL PERSONS CONSTITUTE SPECIAL JUSTIFICATIONS FOR OVERTURNING <i>ROE'S</i> VIABILITY STANDARD	8
A. The Court in <i>Roe</i> justified its viability standard on both the lack of a scientific consensus on when a human life begins and an absence of uniform legal protection of preborn humans	8
B. The scientific consensus on the fertilization view has been established by biological observations, the biological and life sciences literature, and an international study on the views of thousands of biologists	11
C. Preborn humans are now legally recognized and protected as human persons in abortive and non-abortive legal contexts	15
1. Enactment of fetal homicide laws in the majority of states show that, outside of the abortion context, a preborn human is legally recognized as a human before viability	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. States are increasingly proposing and enacting laws protective of preborn humans even when abortion is curtailed as a result	16
III. SINCE THE PREBORN ARE RECOGNIZED AS HUMANS IN FACT AND PERSONS UNDER THE LAW, THE COURT CAN FIND PREVIABLE ABORTION BANS CONSTITUTIONAL	18
A. The Court has ample grounds to find that the Tenth Amendment reserves to Mississippi the right to pass legislation that protects preborn humans from abortion before viability	18
1. The history of gestational limits on abortion reveals the centuries-old legal principle that abortion rights end when a human’s life begins	18
2. The Court can find that the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause establishes that a state’s interest is compelling when a human’s life begins.	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Court has ample grounds to recognize that the Fourteenth Amendment applies to all humans, born and preborn, within the U.S. and guarantees each human due process, the right to life, and equal protection under the law.	23
1. The Fourteenth Amendment was intended to protect every human within the jurisdiction of the U.S.	23
2. Overwhelming scientific evidence proves that the preborn are humans	24
3. Since the Fourteenth Amendment guarantees independent rights to human beings, the Court can find that the preborn are human beings guaranteed equal protection under the law	25
4. Fetal rights are supported by human rights documents and have been granted in countries within the Western legal tradition	26

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
5. 194 countries protect preivable humans from elective abortion.....	27
C. Reliance interests were not a bar in <i>Brown</i> and are not here	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S.Ct. 994 (2020)	8
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U. S. 393 (1932)	3
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 303 U.S. 77 (1938).....	24
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	8
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	5, 6, 15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Steinberg v. Brown</i> , 321 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ohio 1970)	10
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	25
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818)	23
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	25

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
1 U.S.C. § 8	14
18 U.S.C § 1841	14, 15
20 U.S.C. §1681	28
<i>A New Ethic for Medicine and Society</i> , Editorial, CALIFORNIA MEDICINE 113, Sep. 1970	4
<i>An Overview of Abortion Laws</i> , GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE, July 1, 2021	16
Andrew Pulrang, <i>Words Matter, And It's Time To Explore The Meaning Of "Ableism."</i> , FORBES, Oct 25, 2020	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brief for Amicus Curiae Illinois Right to Life In Support of Petitioners at 10-17, Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., No. 19-1392	12
Brief of Amicus Curiae Illinois Right to Life Supporting Respondent-Cross-Petitioner at 9-20, June Med. Services, L.L.C. v. Gee, Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460	11
Brief of Biologists as <i>Amici Curiae in</i> <i>Support of Neither Party</i> , Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., No. 19-1392.	12
Charles I. Lugosi, <i>Conforming to the Rule of Law: When Person and Human Being Finally Mean the Same Thing in Fourteenth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 22 ISSUES L. & MED., 119 (2006).	24
Charles Rice, <i>The Vanishing Right to Live</i> . Garden City, NY: Doubleday & Company, Inc, 1969.	3
CHILD WELFARE INFO. GATEWAY, INFANT SAFE HAVEN LAWS (2016)	29
Christie Aschwanden, <i>There’s A Gap Between What The Public Thinks And What Scientists Know</i> , FIVETHIRTYEIGHT, Jan. 29, 2015	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Dean Clift & Melina Schuh, <i>Restarting Life: Fertilization and the Transition from Meiosis to Mitosis</i> , 14 NATURE REVS. MOLECULAR CELL BIOLOGY, 549, 551 (2013)	19
Donna Dowling-Lacey, Jacob F. Mayer, Estella Jones, Silvina Bocca, Laurel Stadtmauer, & Sergio Oehninger, <i>Live birth from a frozen-thawed pronuclear stage embryo almost 20 years after its cryopreservation</i> , FERTILITY AND STERILITY, Mar. 2011	9
Embryo Protection Act, ch. 524 (2013)	27
Emma Bowman, <i>More Abortion Restrictions Have Been Enacted In The U.S. This Year Than In Any Other</i> , NPR, July 9, 2021	16
Family Medical Leave Act, U.S. DEPARTMENT of Labor	28
G.A. Res. 217 (III) (Dec. 10, 1948)	26
G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI) (Dec. 16, 1966)	26
Grundgesetz, [GG] [Basic Law], art. 2, § 2	27
Horatio R. Storer, ON CRIMINAL ABORTION IN AMERICA, 13, 1860	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hungary's Constitution of 2011</i> , CONSTITUTE PROJECT	27
Jonathan English, <i>Abortion Evolution: How Roe v. Wade Has Come to Support a Pro-Life & Pro-Choice Position</i> , 53 CREIGHTON L. REV. 157 (2019-2020)	4
Joshua J. Craddock, <i>Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion?</i> , 40 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 539 (2017)	24
M. Elizabeth Barnes, <i>Karl Ernst von Baer's Laws of Embryology</i> , EMBRYO PROJECT ENCYC. (Apr. 15, 2014, 4:15 PM).....	19
Mariko Kouduka, Daisuke Sato, Manabu Komori, Motohiro Kikuchi, Kiyoshi Miyamoto, Akinori Kosaku, Mohammed Naimuddin, Atsushi Matsuoka, & Koichi Nishigaki, <i>A Solution for Universal Classification of Species Based on Genomic DNA</i> , INT'L J. PLANT GENOMICS, 2007	14
Mark Walsh, <i>Kavanaugh: 'Brown v. Board of Education' Is Supreme Court's 'Greatest Moment'</i> , EDUCATIONWEEK, (Sep. 5, 2018).....	7
Maureen L. Condic, <i>When Does Human Life Begin? The Scientific Evidence and</i>	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Terminology Revisited</i> , 8 U. ST. THOMAS J.L. AND PUB. POL'Y 44-81 (2013).....	12, 13
Memorandum from Justice Blackmun to United States Supreme Court (Nov. 21, 1972).....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-37	2
MO. REV. STAT. § 188.026.....	14
National Tracking Poll #190555, MORNING CONSULT (2019)	17
Organization of American States, American Convention on Human Rights art. 4, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	26
Public Law 111-148	29
Rita L. Gitchell, <i>Should Legal Precedent Based on Old, Flawed, Scientific Analysis Regarding When Life Begins, Continue To Apply to Parental Disputes over the Fate of Frozen Embryos, When There Are Now Scientifically Known and Observed Facts Proving Life Begins at Fertilization?</i> , 20 DEPAUL J. HEALTH CARE L. 1 (2018)	12
<i>Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC)</i> , U.S. DEP'T AGRIC.....	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Steve Jacobs, <i>The Fundamental Question of the Abortion Debate</i> , SECULAR PRO-LIFE PERSPECTIVES, 2/1/21.....	19
Steven A. Jacobs, <i>The Future of Roe v. Wade: Do Abortion Rights End When a Human's Life Begins</i> , 87 TENN. L. REV. 769 (2020)	4
SUFFOLK DIST. MED. SOC'Y, REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON CRIMINAL ABORTION 8 (1857)	19
Sujatha Jesudason & Julia Epstein, <i>The paradox of disability in abortion debates: bringing the pro-choice and disability rights communities together</i> , CONTRACEPTION 84 (2011)	14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
The Family Planning, Human Embryo Protection and Conditions of Permissibility of Abortion Act of Jan. 7, 1993 (1993).....	27
The Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION	28
<i>The World's Abortion Laws</i> , CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS, Feb. 23, 2021	27
Transcript of Oral Reargument, <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 1972	8
